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July 1, 1969

Kr. Clinton 1. Shiraishi
Attorney and Counselor-at•Law
P. O. Box 1146
Lihue, Kauai 96766

Subject: Resoning Application A64-76
Harry M. Flagg and Paul R. Miller
Tax Map Key: 2-3-02: 30 and 31, Kalaheo

37 acres from Agricultural
to Urban

Dear Mr. Shiraishi:
Act 187 af the 1961 Legislature, the State Land

Use Law, provides for a mandatory periodic 5•year
review of the State land uso district boundaries as
established by the Land Use Commission. Since the
current boundaries were established in August of 1964,
the Land Use Camaission is about to reestablish these
district boundaries. A meeting has been scheduled for
July 8 at the Wilcox Elementary School Cafetorium at
7:00 p.m., Lihue, Kauai, to consider and enact the Kauai
district boundaries.

Since the above petitioners requested and received
a reclassification of their lands from Agricultural to
Urban since the establishment of the permanent district
boundaries in 1964, the Commission would like to receive
a progress report on the development of this property
before reclassifying the lands in the County of Kausiin the appropriate district.

You may submit a written statement to the Commis-sion or appear at the Land Use Commission meeting on
July 8 at Lihue, Kauai, and present a verbal status
report.

Very truly yours,

RAMON DURAN
Executive Officer



July 1, 1963

Attermey ami Counseler-et•La
7. O. Boa 1146
Lihme, Emet, Emeti 96746

Dear Mr. skemalaat a

the petitten (A64•76) by M. Flagg ami Paul R. Miller to tacer-
perate lose the Belabee-EstUrba Bistrict om Essai 31 seres et the
pareets deserthed by Fearth atvistem Im 2•3•02: 30 and 31 was approved
by the Lead Use Commission at its meettagen June 25, 1943.

Staserely,

matman 5. TAMABRITA
Basentive Oftfaar

ee: Chatrem Thompsee
Mr. Barry M. 71486
Dept. of Texation
Emet P1emlag and Tratfic Constasien
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WUNG, La

INABA, G.

OTA, C.

WENKAM, R.

BURNS, C.E.S.

NISHIMURA, S.

MARK, S.

FERRY, J.

THOMPSON, M.

COMMENTS:
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June 18, 1965

MEMORANDUM

TO: Land Use Commission

FROM: Staff

SUBJECT: Harry M. Flagg and Paul R. Miller (A 64-76) and
Grove Farm Company (A 64-77)

1. The petition by Flagg and Miller was heard on April 9, 1965 La

Lihue. Staff advised at that thne that the petition for incor-
porating about 37 acres to the Kalaheo-kai Urban District be denied.

The staff report points out that the area under petition is not critical
to agricultural needs, is appropriately located for urban expansion
and is in fact proposed for urban use by the Kauai General Plan.
However, the staff report emphasizes that the 37 acres would
constitute a large addition to the Kalaheo-kai Urban District, that
the Kalaheo-kai Urban District is even now sparsely settled (one
house per two acres) and contains adequate room for urban expansion,
that the addition would be excessive to Kalaheo's population growth
experience and that anployment potentials have not materialized to
Undicate further need for additional urban areas. The staff report
cautions against lowering Kalaheo-kai densities further unless
petitioner denonstrates a feasible plan.

The staff report concludes that there is no evidence of the need for
additional urban lands and that the Standards for Determining District
Boundaries have not substantially been met.

To date staff evaluation of the evidence has not been altered since
the only evidence introduced in addition to that presented by the
staff is that:

1) Kauai schools are not conveniently located to most
schools, students or vice versa;

2) Only Eleele has a sewer system; and

3) In 1963 a boundary change petition A(T)63-35, by
Mr. Sensuke Ueunten to add 2.42 acres to the Kalaheo-kai
Urban District was approved.

Points one and two only serve to emphasize the need on Kauai to
curtail indiscriminate urbanization so as to increase the efficiency
of public services and concentrate public services La raising the
standards of existing urban areas. Point three is best answered by
the staff report on Sensuke Ueunten, A(T)63-35, November 30, 1963:



"In making these recommendations the staff is aware of a strain
on water resources of the area if too large an area were urbanized
or if urbanization were intensified to a material degree. While
approval of the change to an urban classification does not mean
approval of Mr. Ueunten's subdivision, the staff feels that even
in the latter event the subdivision would not create an undue
number of dwelling units causing a severe strain on water resources.
If the petition were to have led to the formation of a large number
of dwelling units, the staff recommendation would have been for
denial. Such is not the case in this instance,"

Since November 30, 1963 the final land use district boundaries were
drawn which carries with it the presumption that lands adequate to
accommodate a ten year growth in population were included La the
Kalaheo Urban Districts. As of March 1965 there were only 48 houses
in the over 100 acres comprising the Kalaheo-kai Urban District,
Thus further urbanization in Kalaheo-kai would be premature not only
La terms of water system capacities but also because of an excess On

Urban lands.

2. The petition by.Grove Farm Company was also heard om April 9, 1965
in Lihue. .

Staff advised that the 920 acres under petition were in agricultural
use and were not critically needed for a conservation use. It
therefore recommended that the 920 acres be reclassified from
Conservation to Agricultural.

At this date additional evidence has not been submitted which would
alter this recommendation.



June 17, 1965

Mr. Clinton I. Shiratshi
P. O. Box 1146
Likue, Kausi, Hawaii 96766

Bear Mr. Shiratshis

On June 7 you were advised that the Land Use Commission meets on
June 25 at 1:00 f.M. to Sonolula.

The ageads for that day is enclosed so that you any be advised of
the time your matter will be taken up.

Sincerely,

RATMDED 8. TAMASRITA
Executive Officer

Emel,
oc: Chatraan N. Thompson



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Public Hearing and Meeting

Lihue, Kauai

1:00 P.M. - April 9, 1965

Commissioners Myron B. Thompson
Present: C.E.S. Burns

Jim P. Ferry
Shelley M. Mark
Charles S. Ota
Goro Inaba
Shiro Nishimura
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung

Staff
Present: Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer

Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel
Gordon Soh, Associate Planner
Alberta Kai, Stenographer

The public hearing was called to order by Chairman Thompson who said an opening
prayer. The procedures of the public hearing were outlined and the commis-
sioners and staff were introduced. All interested persons and staff members
who would be presenting testimonies were sworn in by the Chairman.

PETITION OF HARRY M. FLAGG AND PAUL R. MILLER (A64-76) FOR AN AMENDMENT OF

THE URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY AT KALAHEO-KAI TO INCORPORATE APPROXIMATELY 37
ACRES FOR RESIDENTIAL USE: Described as Fourth Division, TMK 2-3-02: 30 and
31

Mr. Gordon Soh presented the background and analysis on the above petition.
The staff recommended that the petition be denied on the basis that:

1. There is no evidence that the land is needed for a use other than
that for which the district in which it is situated is classified;

2. The instant parcels do not substantially meet the standards for
determining district boundaries adopted by the Land Use Commission.

Commissioner Nishinura corrected staff's statement that the residential lot
prices in the subject area were 60¢ a sq. ft. He stated that they were
30¢ a sq. ft.
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Mr. Matsuo Asari, practicing attorney, represented the petitioner. He informed
the commissioners that Mr. Clinton Shiraishi was the petitioners' regular
representative but due to prior commitments Mr. Shiraishi was not able to make
this hearing. Mr. Asari stated that the overall impression he got from the
staff report is that:

1. The land is physically unsuitable for farming;

2. The land is unsuitable for pasturing economically -- physically
possible, but economically not; and

3. There is no demand for residential house lots and for that reason
(in spite of the fact that it is agriculturally unsuitable)
economically it should not be classified as Urban.

Mr. Asari stated that the rules of the Commission specify urban uses to be more
than just residential and that the rules seem to define urban uses to be uses
other than agricultural. He suggested that urban uses can be other than
residential uses and that such uses could be restricted by an agricultural
classification.

Mr. Asari pointed out that although the report mentions population concentration
and housing development of only 12 homes built in the immediate vicinity in
recent years, on an island with only 27,000 people, 12 homes are a considerable
number.

Mr. Asari stated that the report's findings relative to the Commission's dis-
tricting standards are not directly unfavorable except for subparagraphs a and
b. He stated the other findings indicate no specific objections.

He stated that there would be no drainage problems resulting because of small
lot sizes. The petitioner does not propose small contiguous lots but large lots.

In rebuttal to a statement in the report that there is no sewer line, Mr. Asari
informed the Commission that there is only one sewer system on the island of
Kauai, that the only system is in Eleele, that no other place has one, and that
there is in the foreseeable future no indication that there will be a sewer
system in the other locale. By way of rebuttal to a statement in the report
that the schools are ¼ mile away, Mr. Asari noted that a statistical report from
the School Department cites that out of some 7,000 public school students, about
3,000 live between ¼ a mile and 1 mile, about 2,000 live more than a mile, and
about 2,000 students live within the ¼ mile area.

In response to the inference that petitioner's lands are far removed from the
Kalaheo-Uka area, Mr. Asari quoted a staff report prepared for the special
permit application by Stanley Ueunten a year ago (pointin¿ to map to show
Mr. Ueunten's property which adjoins the property now under petition) in which
staff recommended that Mr. Ueunten's petition be approved on the basis that
the Kalaheo urban district was logically one.
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Mr. Asari stated that the staff earlier argued that the two Kalaheo districts
are essentially a unit, that the implication is that the staff would support
any kind of urbanization to join the two districts and that this report was
made only a year ago. Mr. Asari stated that it is his understanding that in
approving Mr. Ueunten's petition, Mr. Ueunten's property was reclassified as
Urban without a request from the landowner. It was reclassified Urban by the
Commission without the request of Mr. Ueunten.

He stated that if it be agreed that the lands under petition are not city-like
it should also be pointed out that there are many places on Kauai that do not
have schools, do not have any public facilities, and still are classified
Urban in the immediate Lihue area. These areas have no sewer system, no public
facilities whatsoever, and yet are classified Urban. He stated he could not
reconcile the basic argument of less than a year ago that the Kalaheo Urban
Districts should be physically integrated and now stating that it should not
be so. The parcel under petition lies directly between the areas classified
as Urban.

Mr. Asari felt that there is some justification that this parcel would perhaps
not be a booming residential area with thousands of people living there. This
lot was intended to be subdivided and a good deal of money spent on it. How-
ever, the Urban classification will not restrict the owner to residential use
alone. Mr. Asari's understanding, from Mr. Shiraishi -- and not from the
petitioner -- is that the petitioner has in mind the development of cabins in
the area taking advantage of the existing small but expanding golf course.
Mr. Asari asserted that agricultural use of the parcel is not possible and
there is no economic value in using it for pasture.

Mr. Asari stated that the parcel is in an area where there is great demand for
development. He questioned whether demand is a proper criteria relative to
development. He pointed out that the Kalaheo area is not a situation where
there are a 100 people looking for a house and lot and taking what is referred
to them. He suggested that such a situation may possibly exist in Lihue where
only a limited number of residential lots are available. He argued that the
instant case is not a situation where the land is offered to known buyers.
Mr. Asari stated that perhaps the problem of the demand for houselots on the
outside islands can be explained.

In response to questions raised by the Commission, Mr. Asari stated that he
did not agree with staff's contention that the land is not good for urban
purposes. He stated that the lack of an industry is no basis for arguing
that the land under petition be kept in agricultural use. He explained that
he is not talking about economics in the sense of money making but rather
economics relative to the best use of the land and what would be best insofar
as the people are concerned.

There were no further questions raised from the Commission or the public, and
no further testimonies presented. The Chairman announced that the Commission
will receive additional written testimonies or protests within the next 15
days and will take action on this petition 45 to 90 days from this hearing.
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The public hearing was closed on the petition by Flagg and Miller.

PETITION BY GROVE FARM COMPANY (A64-77) FOR REMOVAL FROM THE CONSERVATION
DISTRICT OF 920 ACRES TO BE PLACED IN AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT: Described as
a portion of Fourth Division TMK 3-4-01: 1

Mr. Gordon Soh presented the background and analysis on the above petition
(see report on file). The staff recommended approval, stating that the
agricultural use of the land might be better fostered if the land is placed in
an Agricultural District. Planting the site to cane would be a more productive
use, the benefits from which could be reflected in higher standards of living
and a broader tax base. In the absence of any conservation need for the site,
productive uses should be encouraged.

Mr. W.M. Moragne represented Grove Farm. He was very pleased with staff's
recommendation. He had nothing to add except to bring the Commission up-to-
date on Grove Farm's proposed plan for this area.

There were no additional testimonies or comments made and the Chairman announced
that this Commission will receive additional written testimonies or protests
within the next 15 days and will take action on this petition 45 to 90 days
from this hearing.

The public hearing was closed.

PETITION BY TOMITA SAKAI (KADAI SP64-4) FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ADD TWO HOUSES
ONTO 40.139 SQ. FT. OF PROPERTY SITUATED IN A RURAL DISTRICT IN THE HEIGHTS
ABOVE KALAHEO: Described as Fourth Division TMK 2-4-05: 84

Mr. Gordon Soh presented the staff's analysis and background on the above
petition (see report on file). The staff's recommendation was for denial on
the bases that:

1. The proposed use is not "unusual and reasonable."

2. The proposed use would not promote the effectiveness and objectives
of the law because:

a. It would violate the integrity of Rural District zoning.

b. It would confuse rather than clarify districting as a basis
for real property assessments and force lands from uses for
which Rural Districts were devised to protect.

Correction to staff's statement in regard to the area involved was made after
questions were raised by the Commission. The area under petition contains
40,139 sq. ft. instead of 49,139 sq. ft. as stated. Mr. David Wong, Kauai
Planning and Traffic Commission Planning Director, confirmed that the parcel
contains 40,000 sq. ft.
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Discussion relating to this petition and Ann Kali's request was held. A
commission member of the Kauai Planning and Traffic Commission requested that
the Land Use Commission reconsider their action made on the Ann Kali petition.

Commissioner Nishimura asked whether the application was for one or two
additional homes. It was pointed out by Commissioner Ota that the applicant
was seeking to construct two additional homes on his lot.

Commissioner Nishimura moved to deny the petition for a special permit for
construction of two additional homes. Commissioner Ferry seconded the motion.
The Executive Officer polled the commissioners as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura,
Mark, Ferry and Chairman Thompson.

Disapproval: None

The motion to deny was carried.

ACTION ON PETITION BY JOSEPH R. PAO (A64-71) FOR A BOUNDARY CHANGE

The Executive Officer read into the record a letter from Joseph R, Pao dated
4/6/65 (see files) requesting that the Commission defer action on his petition
until their next meeting. The Commission unanimously agreed to defer action
until the Commission's next meeting.

DISCUSSION ON SENATE BILL 262

The Chairman informed the Commission that Senate Bill 262 has been passed and
was now in the House Lands and Agricultural Committee. The Commission dis-
cussed the merits and demerits of the bill. It was the consensus of the
Commission that it continue in opposition of this bill.

REVIEW OF THE ANN KALI'S PROPERTY

The Chairman stated that at its last meeting it was decided that a field survey
of the Ann Kali property be made by the Commission to review the possibility
of reclassifying a portion of the Hanapepe Rural District to Urban. He

stated that this has been made this morning.

Commissioner Nishimura stated that the boundary lines should be changed from
Rural to Urban. He stated that there were areas in there for possible house
lot development. He pointed out that prime agricultural lands had been taken
away for the Hanapepe house lot subdivision. He objected to the staff making
an evaluation of the area and requested that the Commission initiate a public
hearing for a boundary change in this area.

Commissioner Ferry stated that this Commission should consider whether this
land is Urban in nature.

The Chairman stated that the staff will make an evaluation of this area to
determine whether this area should be urbanized and to have its recommendation
ready at the Commission's next meeting.
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TENTATIVE SCHEDULE FOR MAY 7 and 8, 1965

The tentative schedule for May 7 and 8, 1965 Lihue, Kauai and Lahaina, Maui was
approved by the Commission. The consensus of the Commission was that action on
the Joe Pao petition would also be held at this meeting.

DISCUSSION ON UNUSUAL AND REASONABLE USES FOR HARDSHIP CASES

Discussion was held on whether or not the Land Use Commission should allow
subdivision of family properties for the exclusive use of family members and
for a given period under special permit.

The Executive Officer summarized the ensuing discussion and stated that the
issues involved are:

1. to alleviate social problems

2. to alleviate family financial hardship and

3. to discriminate between lands that are usable for agriculture and
lands that are not.

He stated that it would seem proper to think about where most of our people
are living. The way the land use is set up almost 80% or more are living in the
urban areas. The Commission is solving only about 20% of this problem. He
stressed that granting of special permits should be made on facts whether it
is an unusual and reasonable use.

COMMUNICATIONS

Letters from Thomas 0. Wells, Chairman, Community Beautification Committee,
Chamber of Commerce of Honolulu, dated April 8, 1965; and from David C. Sanford,
Historic Sites Committee Chairman, ConservationCouncil for Hawaii, dated
April 6, 1965 were read into the record (see files for letters). In essence
these letters requested that the Commission review and redetermine the
Conservation District lines in the Diamond Head area.

Commissioner Wenkam stated that the Commission should inquire whether there is
a need to change the boundary lines and to determine where the lines are in
this area.

A lengthy discussion was held on this subject. The Chairman, however, stated
that the staff will make a study and a review of this area to report back to
the Commission at its next meeting.

The Commission adjourned this meeting at 4:45 p.m.



June 7, 1965

Mr. Clinton 1. Shiraishi
Attorney and Counselor-at-Law
P. O. Box 1146
Lihue, Kausi, Rawaii 96766

Bear Mr. Shiraisht:

The Land Use Comission next meets on June 25, 1965, at 1100 p.m.,
in the Land Use Commission hearing room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu,
Eswaii.

At that time the Commission will conduct a hearing on petitions for
boundary change. Following this hearing, the Comission will hold a
meeting at which time your petition, on behalf of Messrs. Flagg and
Miller, for a change et district boundary for SMK 2-3-02: 30 and 31,
Fourth Division, will be considered and action taken.

Although there is no requirement for you to be present, you may nevertheless
wish to be.

Very truly yours,

RAIMOND S. TAMARRITA
Executive Officer

cc: Chairman M. Thompson
huai Plaang and Traffic Commissionmeers. F1sag a Miller
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/ LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 14, 1965

Land se Commission
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lan<l use law, rather than on groug ta personal har<1

ships, was emphasized at and Use Commission's meet-

ing Friday afternoon in the Lt ard rogm.
The point was emphasized by t comnyissioners in denying

Tomita Sakai's application for a special pdänit to allow two
additional hon se s on his
49,139 square feet property in

HE GARDEN ISLAND SECTlON 1-PAGE 8 the rural area above Kalaheo,
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residential sections in the Ku- ing will start May 7 on Kauai Gordon So presented the

kuiolono area actually arge. and continue the following day staff report denial of the

Mr. Asari said the Flagg-miller on Maul. At the Kauai session Flagg-Miller Best on the

parcel fits into this single ur. action will be taken on the Joe grounds ther & tio need for

ban area. Pao petition to amend district additional ti nd a.t Kala-

The staff report recommend. boundaries on Oahu. Delaying hoo and th land didn(t

ed the requested boundary Gotion from Friday ,was deci- meet the rds for such

change for the Grove Farm ided on to w pel,itioner to district boû nries,

land so that the area now used submit add nal statements· No Good for Other Use

for pasture could be put into This app11 tion has run into Attorney Ìatsuo Agari ap-

can in late 1966 or early 1967. some oppo n on Oahu' peared in place of Clihton Shi-

report hald the land is Itobert Wdnkam suggested a raishi, representing the peti-
A le for neW cane varieties, Honolulu meeting for action on tioners. He stressed the staff

Ye farm already is putting ets
un

r
steapplicatiobn so report which acknowledged

950 additional a cree this land is unsuitable for ag-

d from the Knudsen Trust hhaer itM F u riculture and not economical
cane, and this Kilohana even for a pasture operation.

latid is not needed for forestry meeting place is A factor in As to the staff report that
the decision to be made.
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trol measures, it would not Im- urban uses, Mr. Asari said ur-
pair the scenic aspect. In- do as well han use could mean something

stead, cane would add to the - other than residential. He men-

economy of the company and tioned a statement that had
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member, strongly favored a

lenient policy, contending that



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

REBUTTAL TO STAFF REPORT
A64-76 - HARRY M. FLAGG AND PAUL R. MILLER

The Petitioners do not disagree with the Staff Report

that the lands in question are not fit for agricultural use.

Rather, therein lies the Petitioners' ground for reclassifi-

cation. That if the best use of the land is to be realized,

it must be in a classification other than agricultural. The

Staff Report's recommendation is based on two reasons:
The first is that "There is no evidence that the land is

needed for a use other than that for which the district in
which it is situated is classified. However, the "background"
contained in your Staff Report contradicts said reason that

there is no evidence that the land is needed for a use other
than that for which the district in which it is situated is
classified. If the land is admittedly unfit for agricultural

use due to the soil composition, climatic conditions and

topographical nature, and that "there is a modest market for
residential sites in the area" and "the climate and general
atmosphere appears to have some attractions to visitors to

the area" (Staff Report pages 2 and 3), then the land should
not, to the detriment of the public interest, be placed in a

classification for which there is no use, but placed in a

classification in which there is a use, though it be "modest".

- 1 -
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In its recommendations, the Staff Report states further

as its second reason that "the instant parcels substantially

do not meet the Standards for Determining District Boundaries

adopted by the Land Use Commission as guides for the granting
of amendments."

The standards are taken separately and reasons spelled
out in detail in pages 5 and 6 of said Report.

A casual glance gives the impression that the land in
question does not meet the requirements of sub-paragraphs (a)

through (j). But a more careful examination of each discloses
the following:

(1) Sub-paragraph (c) has reference to plantation

camps and hence properly excluded here.

(2) Sub-paragraph (d) requires sufficient reserve
areas for urban growth which admittedly exists in this situa-
tion.

(3) Sub-paragraph (e) requiring proper drainage is
satisfied herein.

(4) Sub-paragraph (f) which requires the land to be

contiguous to existing urban areas is herein satisfied.

(5) Sub-paragraph (g) requiring appropriate loca-
tions is herein met.

(6) Sub-paragraph (h) is inapplicable, as the land

in question does not have a high capacity for intensive culti-

vation.

(7) Sub-paragraph (i) does not apply, for the land

in question is not a "small area".

- 2 -



(8) Sub-paragraph (j) does not apply as reclassi-
fication of this area would not "contribute towards scattered
urban developments".

This leaves only sub-paragraphs (a) and (b). The Staff

Report states that the site is not characterized by "city-like"

concentrations of people, structures, streets and urban land

uses. If such be the case, there would be a very few places

on the Island of Kauai that would meet this requirement.
Sub-paragraph (b) provides that the "site under considera-

tion is over one-half mile to centers of trade and to the

heart of Kalaheo. It is served by a water system but not by

sewer facilities. Nor is the site being planned for sewer

service by the County of Kauai. Schools and playgrounds are

located over a half-mile away."

For the Commission's information, there is only a single
sewer system in the entire Island of Kauai serving the small

community of Eleele. Also, there are some 5,500 public school

students out of a total of 7,000 students that live more

than 1/2 mile from their respective schools. The petitioners

strongly argue that the facts do not warrant the findings
as set forth in said sub-paragraphs (a) and (b). Perhaps,

the most lucidly enunciated reason for reclassifying the site
in question to Urban was given in Staff Report A(T) 63-35,

dated November 30, 1963, involving a parcel adjoining
petitioners' parcel of which the analysis and the recommenda-

tions are herein set forth.

- 3 -



Analysis:

Harland Barthomew and Associates has included the area

between Kalaheo-Uka and Kalaheo-Waena in its proposals for
final district boundaries.

For this reason, the Planning & Traffic Commission of

Kauai has expressed its support of Mr. Ueunten's petition.

Your staff concurs in the action taken and further concurs

in the proposal by Harland Bartholomew and Associates to com-

bine the Kalaheo-Waena and Kalaheo-Uka urban districts into a

single urban district. The two districts are essentially one

community with Public facilities located in Kalaheo-Uka.

Recommendation:

Your staff recommends approval of Mr. Ueunten's petition

not as an endorsement of his plans to subdivide but because

the Kalaheo urban districts are logically one.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION JSSION

REBUTTAL TO STAFF REPORT
A64-76 • HARRY M. FLAGG AND PAUL R. MILLER

The Petitioners do not disagree with the Staff Report

that the lands in question are not fit for agricultural use.

Rather, therein lies the Petitioners' ground for reclassifi•

cation. That if the best use of the land is to be realised,
it must be in a classification other than agricultural. The

Staff Report's recommendation is based on two reasons:
The first is that "There is no evidence that the land is

needed for a use other than that for which the district in
which it is situated is classified. However, the "background"
contained in your Staff Report contradicts said reason that
there is no evidence that the land is needed for a use other
than that for which the district in which it is situated is
classified. If the land is admittedly unfit for agricultural
use due to the soil composition, climatic conditions and

topographical nature, and that "there is a modest market for
residential sites in the area" and "the climate and general
a mosphere appears to have some attractions to visitors to
the area" (Staff Report pages 2 and 3), then the land should
not, to the detriment of the public interest, be placed in a

classification for which there is no use, but placed in a

classification in which there is a use, though it be "modest".

- 1 -
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In its recommendations, the Staff Report states further
as its second reason that "the instant parcela substantially
do not meet the Standards for Determining District Boundaries

adopted by the Land Use Commission as guides for the granting
of amendments."

The standards are taken separately and reasons spelled
out in detail in pages 5 and 6 of said Report.

A casual glance gives the impression that the land in
question does not meet the requirements of sub-paragraphs (a)

through (j). But a more careful examination of each discloses
the following:

(1) Sub-paragraph (c) has reference to plantation

camps and hence properly excluded here.
(2) Sub-paragraph (d) requires sufficient reserve

areas for urban growth Which admittedly exista in this situa-
tion.

(3) Sub-paragraph (e) requiring proper drainage is
satisfied herein.

(4) Sub-paragraph (f) which requires the land to be

contiguous to existing urban areas is herein satisfied.
(5) Sub•paragraph (g) requiring appropriate loca-

tions is herein met.

(6) Sub•paragraph (h) is inapplicable, as the land

in question does not have a high capacity for intensive culti-

vation.
(7) Sub•paragraph (i) does not apply, for the land

in question is not a "small area".

- 2 -



(8) Sub-paragraph (j) does not apply as reclassi-
fication of this area would not "contribute towards acattered
urban developments".

This leaves only sub•paragraphs (a) and (b). The Staff
Report states that the site is not characterised by "city•1ike"

concentrations of people, structures, streets and urban land
uses. If such be the case, there would be a very few places

on the Island of Kausi that would meet this requirement.
Sub-paragraph (b) provides that the "site under considera-

tion is over one-half mile to centers of trade and to the
heart of Kalahoo. It is served by a water system but not by

sever facilities. Nor is the site being planned for sewer

service by the County of Kausi. Schools and playgrounds are
located over a half mile away."

For the Commission's information, there is only a single
sewer system in the entire Island of Eauai serving the small
community of Eleele. Also, there are some 5,500 public school
students out of a total of 7,000 students that live more

than 1/2 mile from their respective schools. The petitioners

strongly argue that the facts do not warrant the findings
as set forth in said sub•paragraphs (a) and (b). Perhaps,

the most lucidly enunciated reason for reclassifying the site
in question to Urban was given in Staff Report A(T) 63-35,
dated November 30, 1963, involving a parcel adjoining
petitioners' parcel of which the analysis and the recommends-

tions are herein set forth.

- 3 -
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Analysis:
Harland Barthomew and Associates has included the area

between Ealaheo•Uka and Kalaheo-Waena in its proposals for
final district boundaries.

For this reason, the Planning & Traffic Commission of
Kausi has expressed its support of Mk. Ueunten's petition.

Your staff concurs in the action taken and further concurs
in the proposal by Harland Bartholomew and Associates to com-

bine ghe Kalaheo•Usena and Kalaheo-Uka urban districts into a

single urban district. The two districts are essentially one

community with Public facilities located in Kalahoo-Uka.
Recommendation:

Your staff recommends approval of Mr. Ueunten's petition

not as an endorsement of his plans to subdivide but because

the Kalaheo urban districts are logically one.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION LED U ss;ON

REBUTTAL TO STAFF REPORT
A64•76 - HARRY M, FLAGÇ AND PAUL R. NTLLER

The Petitioners do not disaBree with the Staff Report

that the lands in question are not fit for agricultural use.
Rather, therein lies the Petitioners' ground for reclassifi-

cation. That if the best use of the land is to be realised,
it must be in a classification other than agricultural. The

Staff Report's recommendation is based on two reasons:
The first is that "There is no evidence that the land is

needed for a use other than that for which the district in

which it is situated is classified. However, the "background"
contained in your Staff Report contradicts said reason that
there is no evidence that the land is needed for a use other
than that for which the district in which it is situated is
classified. If the land is admittedly unfit for agricultural
use due to the soil composition, climatic conditions and

topographical nature, and that "there is a modest market for
residential sites in the area" and "the climate and general
atmosphere appears to have some attractions to visitors to
the area" (Staff Report pages 2 and 3), then the land should
not, to the detriment of the public interest, be placed in a

classification for which there is no use, but placed in a

classification in which there is a use, though it be "modest".

- 1 -
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In its recommendations, the Staff Report states further
as its second reason that "the instant parcels substantially
do not meet the Standards for Determining District Boundprios

adopted by the Land Use Commission as guides for the granting
of amendments."

The standards are taken separately and reasons spelled
out in detail in pages 5 and 6 of said Report.

A casual glance gives the impression that the land in
question does not meet the requirements of sub-paragraphs (a)

through (j). But a more careful examination of each discloses
the followingt

(1) Sub-paragraph (e) has reference to plantation

camps and hence properly excluded here.
(2) Sub•paragraph (d) requires sufficient reserve

areas for urban growth which admittedly exista in this situa-
tion.

(3) Sub-paragraph (e) requiring proper drainage is
satisfied herein.

(4) Sub-paragraph (f) which requires the land to be

contiguous to existing urban areas is herein satisfied.
(5) Sub•para5raph (g) requiring appropriate loca-

tions is herein met.

(6) Sub-paragraph (h) is inapplicable, as the landt

in question does not have a high capacity for intensive culti-

vation.
(7) Sub-paragraph (i) does not apply, for the land

in question is not a "small area".

• 2 •



(Iþ (ik

(8) Sub-paragraph (j) does not apply as reclassi-
fication of this area would not "contribute towards scattered
urban developments".

This leaves only sub-paragraphs (a) and (b). The Staff
Report states that the site is not characterised by "city•1ike"
concentrations of people, structures, streets and urban land
uses. If such be the case, there would be a very few places

on the Island of Kausi that would meet this requirement .

Sub-paragraph (b) provides that the "site under considera-
tion is over one-half mile to centers of trade and to the

heart of Kalahoo. It is served by a water system but not by

sewer facilities. Nor is the site being planned for sewer

service by the County of Kausi. Schools and playgrounds are
located over a half-aile away."

For the Commission's information, there is only a single
sewer system in the entire Island of Kausi serving the small
commnity of Eleele. Also, there are some 5,500 public school
students out of a total of 7,000 students that live more

than 1/2 mile from their respective schools. The petitioners

strongly argue that the facts do not warrant the findings
as set forth in said sub-paragraphs (a) and (b). Perhaps,

the most incidly enunciated reason for reclassifying the site
in question to Urban was given in Staff Report A(T) 63-35,
dated November 30, 1963, involving a parcel adjoining
petitioners' parcel of which the analysis and the recommends-

tions are herein set forth.

• 3 -
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Analysis:
Harland Barthomer and Associates has included the area

between Kalaheo•Uka and Ealahoo•Waena in its proposals for
final district boundaries.

For this reason, the Planning & Traffic Commission of
Eausi has expressed its support of Mk. Dennten's petition.

our staff concurs in the action çaken and further concurs
in ç¾e proposal by Harland Bartholomew and Assopiates to com-

bine the Kplahoo-Waena and K41ahoo-Uka urban districts into a

single urban disyrict. The two districtë are essentially one

community with Public faqilities located in Kalaheo-Uka.
Recoomendqtion:

Your staff reen.mands approval of Mr. Ueunten's petition

not as an endorsement of his plans to subdivide but because
the Ealahoo urban districts are logically one.



Aprt1 7, 1965

Mr. Citaten I. Shiraishi
At torme y and Counselor-st-I.av
P. O. Sex 1146
Lihue, Esuoi, Ramii 96766

Daar Mr. Shiratsht:

Emelosed is a report that we have just prepared on your
petities, en behalf et Messrs. Flagg and Miller, to amend the Urbas
District boundaries at Estehee•Rat. The report will be presented to
the Land Use Comission when it usets ta the Centy Board Room ta
Libus em April 9 to hold a public hearing on your petition.

The Land Use Comission will met receive the statt report until
the actual publie hearing on this issue is opened. In accordance with
appropriate procedures, the statt does not discuss aor submit the
staff report to the Land Use e- asien util the pubite hearing is
opened. This precedere is followed te protect the petitioner's
taterest.

Please note that the staff report is not favorable to your
petittom. Tea may wish to take advantaþe et the few days remaistag
before the publie hearing to pull together data and ressens to
streagthen your petition.

Stacerely,

RA1MOND 8 . TAMARRITA
Executive Ottiser

Enolosure - 1

ce: Chairman N. Thompson
Messrs. B. Flagg and P. Miller
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STATE OF EAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Board of Supervisors' Board Room 1:00 P.M.
Lihue, Kauai April 9, 1965

STAFF REPORT

A64-76 - HARRY M. FLAGG District Classification: AGRICULTURAL
AND PAUL R. MILLER

BACKGROUND

The attorney for Henry M. Flagg and Paul R. Hiller petitions for an

amendment of the Urban District boundary at Ralaheo-Kai so as to incor-

porate approximately 37 acres owned by Messrs. Flagg and Miller. The

apparent reason the change is requested is that residential use of the

37 acres is proposed.

Maps and materials submitted with the petition do not indicate the

exact nature of development contemplated. Description and comments on

the development consequentlymust be minimal at the present thne.

The site is described by Fourth Division parcels TMR 2-3-02: 30 and 31,

except for a lot approximately 26,645 square feet in area located alon8

Papalina Road.

The site lies north of the Kalaheo-kai Urban District, an area in excess

of 100 acres and occupied by approximately 48 homes. To the west is

Kukuiolono Park. To the north is an area of pineapple land, idle since

the closing of the Kausi Pineapple Company cannery. Further to the

north is the Kalaheo-uka Urban District and a number of dedicated lands.

The dedicated lands form an incomplete arc from the north to the west.



(Iþ (Iþ
-2-

The site appears to have been in agricultural use at one time. As

late as 1958, it does not appear to have been in pineapple although

it may have been in times prior to the introduction of mechanical

field techniques.

Grazing may also have been attempted. The soil is generally of Alaeloa

silty clay, severely eroded moderately steep phase. This class of land

"was at one time used mostly for pineapple but is now mainly in pasture.

The soil produces "a moderately large quantity of forage."

The class of land generally contains slopes of 15 to 30%. Half the

site under petition is in slopes of 20% or more. Cultivating machinery

"can be used but only with difficulty."

Median annual rainfall is approximately 60 inches. Monthly medians range

only between 3 and 7 inches thus offsetting the low water-holding

qualities of this steep land. At lower elevations, however, annual vari-
ations in rainfall may have serious effects on such long-term agricultural

enterprises as cattle raising. In a competitive market situation the

difference may be decisive.

Much of the area in and around Kalaheo was formerly State land released

as homesteads. Kalaheo is one of two areas on Kauai where quantities of

fee simple land can be found by persons not employed by sugar plantations.

1/ Soil Survey, Territory of Hawaii, USDA and HAES, 1955.
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There is a modest, but undocumented, market for residential sites in

the area. The climate and general atmosphere appears to have some

attraction to visitors to the area. This may be evident in one of

three subdivisions in the Kalaheo-kai area, where a small member of

non-Kalaheo residents have reportedly purchased large residential lots

at prices up to 600 a square foot.

Between 1950 and 1960 the population of nearby Kalaheo-uka increased

from 972 to 1,185, a modest increase of about 1.15% a year.

Residents of the area reportedly find employment in various sections of

the island with significant numbers of young employees finding employment

with Grove Farm. Employment potentials possible by the development of

the Poipu area are slow in materializing, but this picture could change if

an entrepreneur could be found to finance a large hotel and conclude

an operation agreement with the Sheraton chain. It is reported that

almost all of the nearly 100 employees released by the closing of

the Kauai Pineapple Company cannery have found re-employment.

Because of the land tenure situation on Kauai, some residents are optimistic

that any increase in employment potential will result in increased demands

for residential areas where fee simple lands are available. They point

out that the most centrally located fee simple lands are available

primarily in Kapaa and Kalaheo. At odds with this position is the casual

way in which landowners in the area appear to make homesites available.

A few landowners reportedly sell as they feel inclined.

Perhaps the most recent developments occurred in the Kalaheo-kai area. As

many as three roadside subdivisions were created prior to 1958 resulting
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in a little more than a dozen homes. A third containing 9 lots was

begun about that thue resulting in five homes. Prior to January 1963,

the first increment of the Royal Grove Estates subdivision, containing
about 26 lots, was begun. There are now three homes in that subdivision.

Aside from Papalina and Waha Roads, roadway development in the Kalaheo-kai

area is minimal. An 8" line leads into the area. This line becomes a

six inch line along the southern extremity of the Royal Grove Estates

subdivision and a 14" line in the vicinity of the Dang Subdivision.

Along Papalina Road an eight inch line is available to the petitioner;
along Waha Road, a six inch line. Just off Waha Road is a low yield,
high water quality, exploratory well recently completed by the State.
All schools are located in Kalaheo-uka as is a six-man fire station.
Police stations are located in Lihue and Waimea.

ANALYSIS

At a meeting on December 3, 1964 the Kauai County Planning and Traffic
Commission voted to recommend approval of this petition on the basis that
the desired use will not adversely affect surrounding properties, and that

it concurred in the petitioner's opinion that the site is not suitable
for agricultural use and should be placed in residential use.

In determining the boundaries for Urban Districts, Rule 2.7 of the Land

Use Commission's regulations requires that certain standards shall apply.
These standards were observed in drafting the final district boundaries

which became effective about 8 months ago. Since but a short time has

elapsed,.your staff would reason that compelling and convincing reasons

must exist why those boundaries should now be changed.
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By letter dated December 21, 1964, attorney for the petitioner advised

that it was his intention to submit supporting evidence and data for

the petition at the tune of its hearing. By letter dated December 28,

1964 he was advised of paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8 of the Commission's

regulations. The staff's views and comments on paragraph 2.7 follow:

(a) The site under petition is not characterized by
"city-like" concentrations of people, structures,
streets and urban land uses.

(b) The site under consideration is over one-half mile
to centers of trade and to the heart of Kalaheo.
It is served by a water system but not by sewer
facilities. Nor is the site being planned for sewer
service by the County of Kauai. Schools and playgrounds
are located over a half-mile away.

(c) (Standard c is not applicable.)

(d) Over one hundred acres have -been placed in the Kalaheo-kai
urban district. There are now only four dozen homes in
the area. Population growth in Kalaheo-uka has been
slight averaging but 1.15% a year. Employment potentials
have not yet materialized to foster much optimism for
more rapid population expansion.

(e) The site in question is well drained primarily because
half the site is in steep alopes and much of the remainder
in moderate slopes.

(f) The site is contiguous to the Kalaheo-kai Urban District,
but the overall density of the district is low, amounting
to only one home per two acres.

(g) The site in question may be appropriately located for
expansion of present Urban District since it lies on the
Kalaheo-uka side of the Kalaheo-kai district. However,
ifÍs proposed for urban development by the Kauai General
Plan which looks 20 years into the future.

(h) The site does not have a high capacity for intensive culti-
vation, but it is of value for grazing purposes.

(i) The site in question is 37 acres in size or over one-third
the area of lands now in the Kalaheo-kai district.
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(j) Urban districting of the site could only tend to
lower the density of development in the Kalaheo-kai
area unless it can be shown by the petitioner that his
development proposal is not purely speculative and that
homes within the site can be economically developed and
competitively marketed.

RECOMMENDATION

The conclusion reached by the staff is that expansion of the Kalaheo-kai

Urban District is not warranted at this time. It is recommended that,

La the absence of strong and compelling reasons to the contrary, the

district boundaries be maintained substantially along the lines proposed

by the Kauai General Plan. On the basis of available information,

field survey and analysis, staff recommends disapproval of this

petition for the following reasons:

1. There is no evidence that the land is needed for
a use other than that for which the district in
which it is situated is classified,

2. The instant parcels substantially do not meet the
Standards for Determining District Boundaries adopted
bÿ the Land Use Commission as guides for the granting
of amendments.
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Marek 25, 1965

aat. me. r.uc see

ur. citaten z. sairatant
Attemey and Comeeler•at•Lee
9. 0. Box 1146
Lihme, Esset. Rawait 96766

Beer Mr. Shiratshis

this is te fatem you et the pubits hearing ea11ed by the Land
Bee en...t aates et the state of Bausti se April 9, 1965, at 1:00 p.m.
in the Board et Supervisors' 3eard Rees, Cemty of Kamat, Likue,
Raust. Eser petittm.m behalt of Mosers. Entry N. Flagg and
Paul R. Miller, ter ehange of district bemdary tres en Agricultural
to as Urban distrist elassittaattom for WK 3-3-02: 30 ad 31,
femth Divisten, will be heard at that time

Fabitaations et Legal Nottee will appear ta the Garden Isle om

Mareb 31 and April 7, 1965, and the Benelula star•Balletta and
Remelete Advertiser en April 2, 1965.

Very truly yours,

RANSMB 8. TAMAGElla
Basentive Ottieer

ce: ChatameM. thappeen
Nasare. E. Flags sad 7. xiller
gaaet ytemnine sad Trattie Comission
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NOTICE OF PUELIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF DISTRICT BOUNDARY WITHIN THE COUNTY
OF KAUAI BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HANAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held in the County of

Kauai by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii to consider

petitions for a Change in the District Boundary as provided for in

Section 98H-4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

TIME AND PLACE

In the Board Room of the Board of Supervisors, County of Kauai,

Lihue, Kauai, on April 9, 1965, at 1:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter

as interested persons may be heard.

(1) (2)

Docket Number A64-76, Harry M. Flagg A64-77, Grove Farm
and Petitioner: and Paul R. Miller Company, Ltd.

Tax Map Key: Fourth Division, Fourth Division,
2-3-02: 30 and 31 3-4-1: 1 (Portion)

Present District
Classification: Agriculture Conservation

Change Requested: To amend District To amend District Boundaries
Boundaries near in the vicinity of the
Papalina Road as to Lihue-Koloa Forest Reserve
incorporate approxi- and Kilohana Crater so as
mately 37 acres within to incorporate approxi-
the Kalaheo-KaiUrban mately 850 acres into
District for an an Agricultural District
unspecified urban use. for the purpose of raising

sugar cane.

Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of District Boundary,

and copies of the Rules and Regulations governing the petitions above are

on file in the offices of the Planning and Traffic Commission, County of

Kauai, and the Land Use Commission and are open to the public during office

hours from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions may be filed
with the Land Use Consission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before the

date of public hearin8, or subnitted in person at the time of the public

hearing, or yp to fifteen (15) days following the hearing.

(Legal ad - 2 cols, w/border to appear: ) LAND USE COMNISSION
(MARCH 31 AND APRIL 7, 1965 - GARDEN ISLE)
(APRIL 2, 1965 - HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN ) M. THOMPSON, Chairman

HONOLULU ADVERTISER )
R. YAMASHITA, Executive

Officer



Beember 28, 1964

Ref. No. LUC 559

Mr. Citaten I. Shiraiaht
Attoraey and Cemseler At-Law
7, 0. Box 1146
Lihue, Essai, Namii 96766

Bear Mr. Shiratsht:
thaak you for year letter et Becember 21. The map you

samt did steer op the etaer question on the land area tave19ed.
We made a sepy of the map and the original is emeteeed hereia.

It muld be perfectly all right for you to submit the
supporttag evidence and data at the time of the heartag and,
the style ad tom of your petities are slee ae@speable. Our
earlier eemmera was the apparent lack of evidemos that "the
subject property is needed for a ese other them that ter which
the distriot in abish it is toested is elassitied." The semeera
is based en the test that Aet 205 does set pemit the Land Use
Co-tasien to approve a petities withest such evidente. Stase
you intend te satmit the supporttag evidence and data at the time
of the heartas, there is ao ased ter our concera on this point.
Some of the previens petittoms have been handled simiterty.

As added intermation, our legal somse1 has advised the
Led Use Comtestemto protese 811 petittees as "centested esses."
On this basis, the staff's analysis ad rm••-anderten is aet
discussed or divulged to the Comission util the heartag has
been taittated. After the heartag, my aspost of the petitte
any them be discussed. At the hearia6, the statt's smalysis
and r•••-m=a••toa is based en abatever tatermaties was them
available. The petitioner will have an opportmity to question,
discuss or rebet the staff report. The Cassustastaaers asy, lihawise
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Nr. Citates 1. Shiratshi
Tage 2

Deember 28, 1964

gestian, diesess er regnese further tagermtten from the petittener
er statt. The petittener may submit farther witten testimony
up to 15 days subsegent to the hearta3• The I.and Use Comisstaa
met them deliberate and decide en the petities la mot tasa than
45 aor more then 90 days trm the hearias.

If I may asprose a pereenal epinism, it æn1d som more
taurable to the petittener if the statt did pre•aastyse or diseass
att evidense at the pubits hearias. la the enat that a adverse
x---d•tin sheeld be mie by statt, the petitteest ses14
westiam er rebet the statt's commetsmore ettentiwly at the
hearing er em prepare a better witten rebattet is the 15 days
a11ewed atter the hearias.

In respemee to your reyest, we are emelesias sepies et
ether petittens and som staff reports. These petittees were
eensidered prior to the effectin date et the final ragstaties
ad boundaries but shen14 still be helptal. Stase the efteetin
date, we have processed very few petittene for amendments te
distrist benaderies. In these, moh et the consideratins have
been tied to para. 2,6, standards for Deterstatag Distrist
Somdaries, in the eastesedPart 11 State t.and Use Distrist
Regetations. A review of pers. 2.7 ad 2.0 any provide some

help ta the presentatten et your petities.

Should yee have further questians a this petitten er my
espect et the t.md Use Lot, please de aet heettate te sentast us,
had, sheeld yes have my opportatty to drop ta en us when you
are to tem, we wanti be most happy to see you.

We wish you a very Bappy New Year.

Very truly yeuss ,

RA1MOND 8. TAMASEEEA
ExeenttwoOttiner

Eastosures (11)
oct M. Thompson



OFFICE RESIDENCE
LIHUE TEL. 23-361 CLINTON IKUZO SHIRAISHI WAIMEA TEL.382-941

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT-LAW
P. O. BOX 1146

L1HUE. KAUAI, HAWAII 96766

December 21, 1964.

DEC 22 004
Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita state of HawoilExecutive Officer LAND USE COMMISSIONLand Use Commission
Department of Planning & Economic Development
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Your reference number LUC 535

Dear Mr. Yamashita:
Thank you for your letter of November 30, 1964.

The area of 37.03 acres mentioned in my Petition for
Amendment of District Boundary is from the subdivision map
which was approved by our Board of Supervisors on October
18, 1964. A copy of this subdivision is enclosed for your
examination. Kindly return same to me for my files. Corp so

It was my intention to submit the supporting evidence a ek.
and data at the time of the hearing, but perhaps the
commission members would prefer to have such information
prior to the hearing. I must admit that this is my first
Petition before your commission and it probably is not in
the style and form acceptable to you. Is it possible for
you to send me some copies of past petitions filed in your
office which I might follow as guide-lines. I do appreciate
your willingness to help me.

Wishing you and your staff a Merry Christmas and a Happy
New Year.

Yours very truly

INTON I. SHIRAISHI

CIS:hs

encl. 1



Bef. Me. LUC 535

November 30, 19¾

Mr. Citatee Shiraiski
P. 0. See 1146
Lthee, Easet, Remti 967¾

Seer Mr. Ebiratshis

Year etities for amendment et Bistrict Boundary and fittag fee et
$30.00, treamitted by letter deaed November 18, 1964, has been reestved and
will be processed.

Is the asamshitese asutd appresiste year etartfiesttaa of a minor
petat. Sour petition desertbes the property att "Let 12994 aet area 37.03
eeres, Malabee. Esaat, tas key 3•3•02". Is ehacking mit 2•3-02, it appessa
that the property taaludes TMK 8-3-02: 30 6 31 and an area of $5,06 seres.
Se easti appresiste year eenitsestiam for the wesords.

Also, the 5.sed Use me.-exatenetmeerely desires to sender se fair a
doetstem as pesetble ta the Asseseets et att eeeeereed. 35 this respost,
there appeare to be a lack et settieteet evidense ta support et the seversi
statemente ladiassed is the appliestion. la the event that pee ese planetag
to submit further evidense, et a tatsse dese, them ear commera has ao beste.
It amt, se any be eble te potat out ether esees er tsaues for your eensiderettaa
and shieh any add support be year petitten. 3a addittaa, there are aumeroes
poet petitions em ttle ta eer of fise thish pen are free to examine and shieb
esy help yee.

Sa any event, please feel free to eenteet es abeeld yes have any
questions.

Very truly yours.

RAllilib 8. maamtsa
Emesative Offiser

ses Kausi Plamains sad
Traffte go...staagas

Mr. Myree S. Wh-p•-
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December 4, 1964
State of Hawaii

LAND USE COMMISSION

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Gentlemen: Subject: Your Ref, No. LUC 533
Petition for Amendment to Land

Use District Boundaries

The Planning and Traffic Commission, at its regular meeting
held on December 3, 1964, voted to recommend approval of the subject
petition for boundary change submitted by Mr. Clinton Shiraishi on

behalf of Harry M. Flagg and Paul R. Fuller.

In reviewing the petition, the Commission concurs·with the
petitioner's reasons for a boundary change as stipulated in the
application. The desired use will not adversely affect the surround-
ing properties.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC 00leíISSION

David F. Wong, Planning D Ëor
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Ret. No. LUC 333

November 23, 1964

Mr. David Usag
Plaming Director
flaming 6 Traffte Co-issia
Centy of Esset
P. 0. Box 111
f.thue, Emat

Dear Mr. Weast

Persuaat to Section 98B•4, SLE 1933 (1961 Supplement),
a copy of a petition ter am amadmaat to the Land Use
District Bendaries, submitted by Mr. C11aten Shiraishi en
behalf of Barry N. Flagg and Paul R. W111er, is forwarded
to you ter eenmmte and recomendations.

Thank you for your cooperation to this and other
matters.

Very truly yours,

BATMONS 8. HMASKIM
Emeestive Ottiger

Bestesure



OFFICE RESIDENCE
LIHUE TEL. 23-361 CLINTON IKUZO SHIRAISHI WAIMEA TEL.382-941

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT-LAW
P. O. BOX tt46

LlHUE. KAUAI. HAWAII 96766

November 18, 1964

N0 V 2 a 1964

Sse of HawaiI
LAND USE COMMISSIOR

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

I enclose herewith, for your consideration,
the Petition for Amendment of District Boundary
on behalf of Harry M. Flagg and Paul R. Miller,
with reference to land at Kalaheo, Kauai, to-
gether with my check for $50.00.

Yours very truly,

CLINTON I. SHIRAISHI

CIS:hs

encl. 2



This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by Gounty ok DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSI
Date fo; arded to LUC /

426 Queen Street recommendation Ñ(
Honolulu, Hawaii gÿÿ 2 1904

Date Petition, Fee and
.. County/DLNR recommen-

State of Hawait dation received by LUC
LAND USE COMMISSIO 4

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF 1mifûRABEKDISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission 22mqRMmuqt

District Boundary respecting the County of Kausi , Island of Kauai ,

map number and/or name K-3, Koloa-Poipu to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) agricultural district into a(n) urban district.

Description of property:

Lot 129-A, net area 37.03 acres, Kalaheo, Kauai, tax key 2-3-02-
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Purchasers under agreement of sale dated August 6, 1964.

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

Lot is not suitable for agricultural; better use is residential; adjoin-
ing area is urban.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) GemmerarmaxxxkrwowkKKftxhoeximanexxwRiomxmáxdÀ¾K
accxse¤µeuxanxxxxonanomanganentxobsucyxamesormbentíchaakkxxixx
grwwwwwm151tor

HARRY M. FLAGG and
PAUL R. MILLER

Signature(s) Sy;
Thisir Attorney

Address: Lihue, Kauai

Telephone: 23-361
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